BOROUGH OF CRAFTON, PENNSYLVANIA RESOLUTION NO. 2020-02

WHEREAS, Section 7503 of the Pennsylvania Emergency Management Services Code, 3S PA C.S. Section 7107 et seq. mandates that the Borough of Crafton prepare, maintain and keep current an emergency operations plan for the prevention and minimization of injury, damage caused by a major emergency or disaster within this Municipality; and

WHEREAS, in response to the mandate stated above, Borough of Crafton has prepared an emergency operations plan to provide prompt and effective emergency response procedures to be followed in the event of a major disaster; and

WHEREAS, this Municipality has also prepared an emergency operations plan in order to reduce the potential effects of a major emergency or disaster and to protect the health, safety and welfare of the residents of this municipality; and

WHEREAS, this plan will be reviewed on a regular basis to make certain that it conforms with The requirements of the Allegheny County Operations Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Borough of Crafton does hereby approve, adopt, And place into immediate effect the 2020 edition of the Emergency Operations Plan of the Borough of Crafton, PA.

Adopted this 23rd day of March, 2020.

Attest: By Borough Manager

Borough of Crafton, Pennsylvania Livese President

PROMULGATION

THIS PLAN WAS ADOPTED BY THE CRAFTON BOROUGH COUNCIL UNDER RESOLUTION NO.2020-02, DATED MARCH 23, 2020, IT SUPERCEDES ALL PREVIOUS PLANS.

mu & Bloom (Mayor) (Borough Manager)

Emergency Management Coordinator